

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA A. WATTERS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE MICHIGAN OFFICE OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A. AND
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RALPH W. HOLMEN
FINLEY P. MAXSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®
430 North Michigan Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611-4087
(312) 329-8375

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for the National
Association of REALTORS®*

September 1, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMPTROLLER’S ASSERTION OF EXCLUSIVE VISITORIAL POWERS OVER OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND PRO-COMPETITIVE POLICY OF THE NATIONAL BANK ACT.....	4
A. Section 484 Authorizes The Comptroller To Exercise Visitorial Authority Over National Banks Only And Not National Bank Affiliates.....	5
B. An Operating Subsidiary Is A National Bank Affiliate, Not A National Bank	6
C. The National Bank Act Must Be Interpreted Consistent With Basic Principles Of Corporate Law, Under Which An Operating Subsidiary Cannot Be Treated As If It Were A Division Or Department Of A National Bank	9
D. The Comptroller’s Assertion Of Exclusive Visitorial Authority Over Operating Subsidiaries Violates The Plain Language Of The National Bank Act	11

E. The Comptroller's Assertion Of Exclusive
Visitorial Authority Over Operating Sub-
sidiaries Violates The Policy Of Competi-
tive Equality In The National Bank Act13

II. THE COMPTROLLER'S PREEMPTION OF
STATE REGULATION CANNOT BE JUS-
TIFIED AS AN INTERPRETATION OF NA-
TIONAL BANKS' "INCIDENTAL POWERS"17

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bank of America v. Whitney Cent. Nat'l Bank</i> , 261 U.S. 171 (1923)	10
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	19, 21
<i>Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	5, 12, 13, 21
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20, 21
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) ..	9, 10, 11
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969)	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Walker Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 252 (1966)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006)	19-20
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905)	5, 14
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	5
<i>National City Bank v. Turnbaugh</i> , No. 05-1647, 2006 WL 2294843 (4th Cir. Aug. 10, 2006) (to be reported at — F.3d —)	1, 18

<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	5, 13, 17
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	18
<i>Office of Comptroller of Currency v. Spitzer</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 05-5996 (2d Cir.).....	14
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 126 S. Ct. 941 (2006)	7
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 05-431 (U.S. filed Sept. 30, 2005)	2, 18, 19
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	1-2, 8, 9, 18, 19, 22

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, 12 U.S.C. §§ 1841 <i>et seq.</i>	12
12 U.S.C. § 1841(a)(1)	15
12 U.S.C. § 1843(k)(1)	16
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9610 <i>et seq.</i>	10

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, Div. F, § 538, 118 Stat. 3, 279, 346 (2004)	17
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, Div. H, § 519, 118 Stat. 2809, 3199, 3267 (2004)	17
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, Div. J, § 646, 117 Stat. 11, 428, 474 (2003)	17
Emergency Banking and Bank Conservation Act (Emergency Banking Relief Act), ch. 1, 48 Stat. 1 (1933)	20
Federal Credit Union Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1759 (1994)	13
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999)	22
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 21 <i>et seq.</i> ...2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 21	
12 U.S.C. § 21	7
12 U.S.C. § 22	7
12 U.S.C. § 23	7
12 U.S.C. § 24	7
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh)	6, 15, 16, 19
12 U.S.C. § 24a(g)(3)(A)	7
12 U.S.C. § 26	7

12 U.S.C. § 27	7
12 U.S.C. § 27(a).....	7-8
12 U.S.C. § 35	8
12 U.S.C. § 92a(j)	20
12 U.S.C. § 93a	19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 211(a).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 221	7
12 U.S.C. § 221a(b).....	6, 8, 21
12 U.S.C. § 221a(b)(1)-(3).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 282	7, 8
12 U.S.C. § 481	5, 6, 21
12 U.S.C. § 484	2, 4, 6, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 22
12 U.S.C. § 484(a).....	4, 5, 21
Transportation, Treasury, Housing and Urban Development, the Judiciary, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-115, Div. A, § 718, 119 Stat. 2396, 2493 (2005)	17
7 U.S.C. § 12a(5).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 87e(a)	20
15 U.S.C. § 717o	20
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	20

12 C.F.R.:	
§ 5.34(e)(1)-(2).....	6
§ 5.34(e)(2)	14, 15
§ 5.34(e)(3)	14, 22
§ 7.4000(a)(1)	5
§ 7.4000(a)(2)-(3).....	14
§ 7.4000(b).....	5
§ 7.4006.....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Acquisition of Controlling Stock Interest in Subsidiary Operations Corporation, 31 Fed. Reg. 11,459 (Aug. 31, 1966) (codified at 12 C.F.R. § 7.10).....	6, 11
Bank Activities and Operations, 69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan. 13, 2004) (codified at 12 C.F.R. § 7.4000)	4, 9, 13, 18
Bank Holding Companies and Change in Bank Control, 66 Fed. Reg. 307 (proposed Jan. 3, 2001).....	16
Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Annual Report of National Bank Operating Subsidiaries that Do Business Directly with Consumers, by Operating Subsidiary Name</i> (Dec. 31, 2005), available at http://www.occ.treas.gov/consumer/Report - 2006 for Op Sub pdf.pdf	8

Comptroller of the Currency, Conditional Approval No. 646, 2004 WL 1656647 (June 28, 2004)	15
Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter #958 (Jan. 27, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.occ.treas.gov/interp/mar03/int958.pdf	18
Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter #1044 (Dec. 5, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.occ.treas.gov/interp/dec05/int1044.pdf	16
Financial Subsidiaries and Operating Subsidiaries, 65 Fed. Reg. 12,905 (Mar. 10, 2000) (codified at 12 C.F.R. Pt. 5)	7
Investment Securities; Bank Activities and Opera- tions; Leasing, 66 Fed. Reg. 34,784 (July 2, 2001) (codified at 12 C.F.R. Pts. 1, 7, and 23).....	4, 9, 22
Rules, Policies, and Procedures for Corporate Activi- ties, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,342 (Nov. 27, 1996) (codified at 12 C.F.R. Pts. 3, 5, 7, 16, and 28).....	7, 11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 111, 109th Cong. (Jan. 4, 2005)	17
H.R. 5576, 109th Cong. (June 14, 2006)	17
S. 98, 109th Cong. (Jan. 24, 2005).....	17
